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SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
(in 000’s except for per share data, unaudited)

Years Ended December 31,
2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

Net sales $53,839 $59,308 $64,748 $60,774 $51,535
Gross Margin $8,356 $9,866 $10,349 $6,893 $9,804
Operating earnings (loss) $582 $546 $1,095 $(2,745) $1,052
Net earnings (loss) $204 $195 $343 $(2,996) $1,068

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $0.02 $0.02 $0.03 $(0.30) $0.12
Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $0.02 $0.02 $0.03 $(0.30) $0.12

Total assets $25,848 $26,601 $30,187 $29,077 $28,478
Long-term liabilities $5,185 $6,709 $9,234 $8,187 $3,168
Working capital $17,302 $18,376 $18,863 $16,626 $14,244

COMMON SHARE MARKET PRICE

The Company’s common shares are traded on the American Stock Exchange under the 
symbol WGA. On December 31, 2008, there were approximately 475 holders of re-
cord of the common shares. A Five percent (5%) stock dividend was issued in 2008 and 
2007. High and low prices, reflecting this dividend, for the last two years, unaudited, were:

 2008 Prices 2007 Prices
High Low High Low

Quarter ended:
March 31 $1.81 $1.27 $4.40 $2.72
June 30 $1.88 $1.19 $3.33 $2.76
September 30 $1.75 $0.95 $3.10 $1.95
December 31 $1.09 $0.35 $2.62 $1.42

CORPORATE PROFILE:
Founded in 1925, Wells-Gardner Electronics Corporation is a distributor and manufacturer of color video 
monitors and other related distribution products for a variety of markets including, but not limited to, gaming 
machine manufacturers, casinos, coin-operated video game manufacturers and other display integrators. 
The Company has the majority of its LCDs manufactured in Mainland China. In addition, the company’s 
American Gaming & Electronics, Inc. subsidiary (“AGE”), a leading parts distributor to the gaming markets, 
sells parts and services to over 700 casinos in North America with offices in Las Vegas, Nevada, Egg Harbor 
Township, New Jersey, Miami, Florida and McCook, Illinois. AGE also sells refurbished gaming machines 
on a global basis as well as installs and services some brands of gaming machines in casinos in North America.
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2008 PRESIDENT’S REPORT

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS, CUSTOMERS, SUPPLIERS & EMPLOYEES:

Wells Gardner was able to generate a satisfactory financial performance in the extremely difficult 
economic environment of 2008. 

•	 The Company was profitable with net earnings of $204,000 or $0.02 per share compared 
to $195,000 or $0.02 per share in 2007. The prior year period included other income of 
$338,000 made up of $278,000 from non recurring foreign exchange gains and $60,000 
of miscellaneous items.

•	 Excluding the non recurring foreign exchange gains, the fiscal 2008 net earnings of 
$204,000 were an improvement of $287,000 over the fiscal 2007 net earnings in spite 
of a sales decline of $5.5 million or 9 percent.

•	 The reason for this increase in net earnings was the very effective expense control 
in which operating expenses were reduced by 18 percent or $1.6 million and interest 
expense was reduced by 48 percent or over $325,000. This more than offset the loss of 
margin of $1.5 million caused by the sales decline.

•	 It is important to note that management did not reduce the engineering, research and 
development expenses as management regards this as an investment in the company’s 
future and essential to its future prospects.

•	 The Company’s Balance Sheet strengthened considerably with the generation of $1.5 
million of cash flow. Bank debt declined to $5.2 million from $6.7 million at year end 
2007. This resulted in a reduction of interest expense in the year of over $325,000 or 48 
percent. The Company’s debt/equity ratio was reduced to 37 percent from 49 percent at 
year end 2007. The positive cash flow was due to an inventory reduction of $1.1 million 
and a further dividend received of $120,000 as a result of closing our Malaysian joint 
venture in 2007.

•	 Wells-Gardner’s 2008 sales declined by 9 percent to $53.8 million from $59.3 million 
in the prior year. The sales decline was primarily due to the major slowdown in the 
global slot machine market. Many industry experts believe that 2008 was one of the 
slowest years in recent history for gaming machines. 

•	 LCD sales continue to drive our business and the Company sold almost 87,000 LCDs 
in 2008 an increase of 23 percent over 70,000 sold in 2007.

•	 The Company received its first two granted LCD patents. We have another 8 LCD 
patents filed. This is a continuation of our push to broaden the scope of our Intellectual 
Property (IP).

Strategic Plan
Management is committed to a new strategic plan in 2009. Management believes that the Company 
must develop a new direction focusing on technology, patents and Intellectual Property to 
distinguish the Company from its competitors and hence earn improved profits from technological 
value added products. As mentioned above, The Company now has 2 granted LCD patents and 8 
filed LCD patents. In addition the Company has invested in several new technologies including 
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3D. Management is also focused on releasing up to 10 new products, all of which are expected to 
generate additional revenue in 2009.

The LCD Technology Transition Continues to Represent a Growth Opportunity for Wells-
Gardner
The LCD demand in the gaming industry continued in 2008 in spite of the global slowdown in 
the market.   As indicated above, the Company sold almost 87,000 LCDs in 2008 compared to 
70,000 LCDs in 2007.  This included selling over 7,100 LCD replacement kits directly to casinos 
generating $4.4 million of revenue. The Company has released to the gaming market an excellent 
line of LCD products, developed by a team of US and Taiwanese based engineers.  In fact, Wells 
Gardner has several dedicated LCD engineers located at its subcontractor’s Taiwanese facility 
working alongside over 30 of our subcontractor’s engineers.

American Gaming & Electronics (AGE) 
AGE has direct sales operations in Las Vegas and Reno, Nevada, California, New Jersey, New 
York, Connecticut, Florida and throughout the Midwest. AGE also has distributors in New Mexico, 
Arizona, Mississippi and Louisiana and has added distributors covering South East Asia, Europe, 
Middle East and Africa. The Company has distribution relationships with Optera, GE, JCM, and 
others. AGE also purchases, refurbishes and markets used gaming devices out of the New Jersey 
facility of Par 4, our partner, to both national and international customers. AGE now sells to 
virtually every casino in North America. 

Asian Manufacturing
Asian manufacturing is essential to our strategy of being a globally competitive manufacturer of 
LCDs. The Company has two long-term contracts to manufacture its LCDs at our subcontractors’ 
China facilities, both in the Shenzhen area, near Hong Kong. Asian manufacturing facilities 
accounted for over 73 percent of Wells-Gardner’s LCDs in fiscal 2008 compared to 51 percent 
in 2007. This is an increasing trend and over 80 percent of the LCDs manufactured in the fourth 
quarter 2008 were from Mainland China. Chinese manufactured LCDs are over $30/unit cheaper 
than those made in the US.

Gaming Strategy  
Wells-Gardner is continuing its strategy of using its strengths in one area of the gaming market 
to provide leverage and increase our market penetration in other areas. The Company is now 
participating in four areas of the gaming market:

•	 LCD manufacturing in Mainland China and the US, primarily for the gaming industry.
•	 Distributing Wells-Gardner’s and other manufacturers’ parts to casinos throughout North 

America and Central America, South America, Europe, South East Asia including Macau,  
Middle East and Africa..

•	 Servicing game parts for casinos in North America
•	 Refurbishing and selling used gaming equipment to customers worldwide

The strategy is proving successful as gaming revenue accounted for approximately 90 percent of 
the Company’s total revenue in 2008 compared to 52 percent in 2000.
Wells-Gardner is the Largest Monitor and LCD Manufacturer in the Global Gaming Industry.
The Company estimates its 2008 market share of monitors and LCDs at 32 percent. 
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Quality Continues To Be the Top Priority
Wells-Gardner remains committed to being the “best-in-class” quality supplier in all our served 
markets.  The Company is has experienced a defect rate for its LCD installed base of over 250,000 
units of around 0.33 percent, compared to the industry standard of 1.0 percent, which few if any 
of our competitors can match. Our team of American and Taiwanese engineers has developed 
extremely high quality and highly reliable LCDs.

2009 Global Gaming Outlook
After a declining global slot market in 2007 and 2008 industry experts are predicting a more 
favorable climate by the middle of 2009. The slot industry continues to see new casino openings as 
the main avenue of growth in North America. The major slot manufacturers all reported reluctance 
from casino operators in replacing slots early in the year as they waited to see if the market stabilized. 
The majority of gaming analysts are now convinced the regional markets have stabilized and will 
perform much better than destination markets such as Las Vegas and Atlantic City. These regional 
markets are the primary markets served by many of Wells Gardner’s customers. Management is 
hopeful that the replacement cycle will begin to see a pick up by the summer, leading to a stronger 
second half of the year.   The one bright spot in the final quarter of 2008 has been a pickup in slot 
machine sales to international markets.  Historically these markets have not been a steady source 
of business but with the growth in Macau, start up of operations in Singapore by the end of 2009, 
legalization of casinos in Taiwan and expansion of facilities in South Korea and the Philippines, 
we are expecting this market to become more consistent in the future.  It should be noted that our 
customers reported increased market share in international markets in their most recent quarterly 
results.

2009 Wells-Gardner Outlook
Wells Gardner expects 2009 to continue to be a challenging environment. Management is cautiously 
optimistic as the Company expects to release many new products including 3D products, low cost 
19”, 26”, 32” and 42” LCDs and LCD replacement kits for both the amusement and Class II gaming 
markets, all of which are expected to generate additional revenue. The Company is continuing to 
move a substantial amount of LCD production to Mainland China, which should tend to increase 
margins. Management will continue to exercise intense cost and interest expense control. 

The major risk is the uncertain global economic climate.

I thank all of you for your continued support as we complete the implementation of our plans. I am 
confident that this will lead to increased profitability and improved shareholder value.

Anthony Spier
Chairman of the Board, President 
& Chief Executive Officer

March 4, 2009
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION & 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2008 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2007
Net sales decreased 9.2% to $53.8 million in 2008 compared to $59.3 million in 2007.  The decrease in sales 
were attributable to a 24% unit volume or $5.2 million increase in LCD sales and a 63% unit volume decline 
or $8.9 million decrease in CRT sales resulting in a net monitor unit volume decline of 10% or $3.7 million.  
Parts sales increased by $0.6 million and used games sales decreased $2.4 million in 2008 compared to 
2007.  In 2008 and 2007, gaming related sales accounted for 92% and 90% of total sales respectively, while 
amusement sales accounted for 8% and 10% of total sales respectively.
Gross margin for 2008 decreased $1.5 million to $8.4 million or 15.5% of sales compared to $9.9 million 
or 16.6% in 2007 for a 1.1 percentage point year over year decline.  The primary factors contributing to the 
gross margin decline were declines in used game and monitor sales margins partially offset by an increase 
in parts margins.  The market remains quite competitive resulting in average selling price reductions greater 
than the product cost reductions the Company was able to achieve in 2008.

Operating expense decreased by 16.6% or $1.5 million to $7.8 million in 2008 compared to $9.3 million in 
2007.  The decrease in operating expense completely offset the lower gross margins for the year.  Compared 
to the prior year salaried compensation expense was $0.3 million less, depreciation and occupancy was 
$0.3 million less, and other operating expenses were $0.9 million less.  The primary decreases in other 
operating expense were significantly lower travel expense and engineering sample / agency expense, and 
lower advertising expense, bank fees, and insurance expense.  The Company has aggressively reduced its 
headcount and continues to place great emphasis on operating expense control.

Operating results were earnings of $582,000 in 2008 compared to $546,000 in 2007.

Interest expense was $356,000 in 2008 compared to $683,000 in 2007 due to lower average debt balances 
and lower interest rates.  Joint venture income was $3,000 in 2008 compared to $24,000 in 2007.  Other 
income was zero dollars in 2008 compared to other income of $314,000 in 2007. All major foreign customers 
requested to be changed to US dollar billing in late 2007 resulting in no foreign currency gains in other 
income for 2008.

Income tax expense was $25,000 in 2008 compared to $6,000 in 2007.  The Company has available a net 
operating loss carry forward of approximately $6.0 million as of December 31, 2008.

Net income was $204,000 in 2008 compared to net income of $195,000 in 2007.  For 2008 basic and diluted 
earnings per share was $0.02 compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of $0.02 in 2007.

Year Ended December 31, 2007 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2006

Net sales decreased 8.4% to $59.3 million in 2007 compared to $64.7 million in 2006.  The decline in sales 
were attributable to a 28% unit and a $4.3 million decline in CRT sales which were only partially offset 
by a 14% unit increase and $0.2 million decrease in LCD sales.  Parts sales declined $1.2 million and used 
games sales increased $0.3 million in 2007 compared to 2006.  In 2007 and 2006, gaming related sales 
accounted for 83% of total sales, while amusement sales accounted for 17% of total sales.

Gross margin for 2007 decreased $0.5 million to $9.9 million or 16.6% of sales compared to $10.35 million 
or 16.0% in 2006 for a 0.6% year over year improvement in margin percentage. The $5.4 million sales 
decline reduced the gross margin by $840,000, while the improvement in margin percentage increased 
the gross margin by $356,000.  The gross margins were higher the first half and lower the second half of 
2007 due to increasing competitive selling price pressures the second half of the year.  The company is 
developing lower cost product for the class II gaming and amusement markets to address the margin issue.
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Operating expense increased only $66,000 due to increased engineering sample expense, travel expense, 
and catalogue expense almost completely offset by lower legal expense.  Operating expense increased to 
15.7% of sales in 2007 from 14.3% of sales in 2006 due to the significantly lower sales in 2007 compared 
to 2006.  The Company continues to reduce its headcount and to place great emphasis on operating expense 
control.

Operating income declined $550,000 to $545,000 in 2007 compared to $1,095,000 in 2006.

Interest expense was $683,000 in 2007 compared to $806,000 in 2006 due to lower average debt balances 
and lower interest rates.  Joint venture income was $24,000 in 2007 compared to $32,000 in 2006 
notwithstanding the close down and liquidation of the Wells East Asia CRT operations.  The Company 
recorded a liquidation reserve of $194,000 which was offset by $153,000 of foreign currency gains and 
$65,000 of current year operating income.  Other income was $314,000 in 2007 compared to $10,000 
in 2006.  The primary components of other income in 2007 were $275,000 of foreign currency gains on 
accounts receivable and a $32,000 collection of a bad debt which had been previously expensed, neither of 
which will likely recur.
Income tax expense was $6,000 in 2007 compared to income tax benefit of $12,000 in 2006. The Company 
has available a net operating loss carry forward of approximately $6.8 million as of December 31, 2007.

Net income was $195,000 in 2007 compared to $343,000 in 2006.  For 2007 basic and diluted earnings per 
share was $0.02 compared to basic and diluted earnings per share of $0.04 in 2006.

2009 Outlook
The Company anticipates 2009 sales to be between $50 million and $54 million. Total monitor unit sales 
are expected to decline by 3% to 5% and the average monitor selling price is expected to decrease 2% in 
2009.  LCD sales will account for almost all the monitor unit volume in 2009 with CRT sales expected to be 
less than 5,000 units.  Parts sales are expected to increase significantly in 2009 to make up for some of the 
monitor sales decline.  While margins are expected to remain under pressure, this is expected to be partially 
or completely offset by lower purchase costs and tight operating expense cost controls.  The Company is 
working on a new line of amusement products, Class II gaming products, and 3D technology which should 
help us meet our expectations.

Market & Credit Risks
The Company is subject to certain market risks, mainly interest rates.  On August 21, 2006, the Company 
entered into a four-year, $15 million credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank NA. As of December 31, 2008, 
the Company had total outstanding bank debt of $5.2 million at an average interest rate of 4.3%.  The 
Company’s base rate is a variable interest rate at prime plus 0.5%.  In addition, the Company pays about 
2.5% credit insurance on its foreign receivables.  An adverse change in interest rates during the time that 
this debt is outstanding would cause an increase in the amount of interest paid.  The Company may pay 
down the loans at any time as long as monthly interest charges are not less than $30,000 per month in the 
first two years and not less than $20,000 per month in the last two years of the four year agreement.  All 
bank debt is due and payable on August 21, 2010.

Critical Accounting Policies
The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires the Company’s management to 
adopt accounting policies and to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses.  Management periodically evaluates its policies, estimates and assumptions related to, among 
others: revenue recognition, receivables and provision for bad debt, inventory obsolescence and costing 
methods, provision for warranty, goodwill, income taxes and valuation allowance for deferred taxes, and 
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contingencies.  The Company’s management bases its estimates on historical experience and expectations of 
the future.  Actual reported and future amounts could differ from those estimates under different conditions 
and assumptions.

Revenue Recognition
In general, the Company recognizes revenue when the following criteria are met: evidence of an 
arrangement between the Company and its customer exists, shipment has occurred or services have 
been rendered, the sales price is fixed and determinable and collectibility is reasonably assured.  

Receivables & Provision for Bad Debt
The Company is exposed to credit risk on certain assets, primarily accounts receivable. The 
Company provides credit to customers in the ordinary course of business and performs ongoing 
credit evaluations.  Concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited except 
for the Company’s five largest customers.  The Company currently believes its allowance for doubtful 
accounts is sufficient to cover customer credit risks.

Inventory Obsolescence & Costing Methods
Inventory is stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market.  The Company provides an 
allowance for estimated obsolete or excess inventory based on assumptions about future demands 
for its products.  During 2008 the Company’s slow moving and obsolescence reserve increased 
approximately $589,000 due to the transition of the major product lines from CRTs to LCDs and 
slow moving used game inventory.

Provision for Warranty
The Company offers certain warranties on its products and has a general reserve for potential future 
charges incurred in connection with in-warranty repairs and services.  This reserve is based on 
historical actual repairs.  If the actual charges incurred exceed management’s estimates, operating 
results could be impacted.

Goodwill
The Company accounts for its goodwill resulting from the acquisition of American Gaming & 
Electronics in conformity with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” This statement 
requires that goodwill not be amortized, but instead be tested for impairment at least annually, 
which the Company does annually in the fourth quarter. The Company determined that there was no 
impairment of goodwill in 2008 and 2007 by utilization of a discounted cash flow analysis.  However, 
there is no certainty in future periods that the fair value of the reporting unit will exceed its carrying 
value, particularly due to the recent volatility in the used game market and current general economic 
conditions.

Income Taxes & Valuation Allowance for Deferred Taxes
The Company uses the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes.  Under the asset 
and liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences 
between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax basis of existing assets and liabilities.  
We record a valuation allowance to reduce deferred tax assets to an amount for which the realization 
is more likely than not.

Contingencies
When applicable, the Company assesses its exposures to loss contingencies including legal and other 
matters and provides for an exposure if it is judged to be probable and estimable. If the actual loss 
from a contingency differs from management’s estimates, operating results could be impacted
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Liquidity & Capital Resources
Accounts receivable increased to $6.3 million in 2008 compared to $6.0 million in 2007 or $0.3 million.  
This use of cash is attributed to slightly higher days outstanding for several large customers at year end 
2008.   Accounts receivable due from subcontractors increased to $4.8 million in 2008 compared to $4.0 
million in 2007 or a $0.8 million use of cash as the Company increased the percentage of its product built 
in Mainland China.
Inventory decreased to $11.8 million in 2008 compared to $12.9 million in 2007 or $1.1 million. This 
provided an increase in cash due to increases in inventory reserves and to careful inventory planning 
recognizing the lower expected sales at the end of 2008 and the beginning of 2009.
Accounts payable increased to $1.8 million in 2008 compared to $1.6 million in 2007 or $0.2 million of 
cash provided due to slightly higher days outstanding.  Accounts payable to subcontractors also increased 
to $3.8 million in 2008 compared to $3.4 million in 2007 or $0.4 million of cash provided due to a higher 
percentage of the Company’s product being built in Mainland China.
The net of prepaids and accrued expenses increased cash flow by $0.3 million.  The net of our 2008 earnings, 
depreciation and amortization, and other non cash adjustments to earnings resulted in $0.5 million of cash 
provided in operations.
These changes resulted in $1.4 million of cash being provided by operations.

Dividends from our joint venture during 2008 provided $0.1 million of cash, while capital additions for IT 
equipment used $0.1 million of cash for a net zero dollars of net cash provided by investing activities.
Long-term liabilities decreased to $5.2 million in 2008 compared to $6.7 million in 2007 which used $1.5 
million of cash.  Cash provided by sales of stock issued under the employee stock option plan and stock 
grants was zero dollars in 2008.  These two items resulted in $1.5 million of net cash used in financing 
activities.  Cash at the beginning of the year was $0.3 million and at the end of the year was $0.2 million.
Shareholders’ equity was $14.0 million in 2008 compared to $13.7 million in 2007 or an increase of $0.3 
million.  This increase was attributed to the Company’s net earnings in 2008 plus the amortization of 
unearned compensation relating to the employee stock grant plan.
The Company is dependent on its credit facility to fund operations, as some critical inventory requires 
long lead times.  Under its current credit facility, the Company is required to maintain certain financial 
covenants.  These covenants included a minimum net book value, minimum earnings, a maximum capital 
expenditure and a maximum compensation increase that the company must meet each quarter during the 
term of the agreement.  While the Company currently expects to meet these financial covenants during 
2009, its liquidity could be adversely affected if it is unable to do so. Overall, the Company currently 
believes that its future financial requirements can be met with funds generated from operating activities and 
from its credit facility during the foreseeable future.
Contractual Obligations
The following table summarizes the Company’s contractual commitments as of December 31, 2008. The 
commitments are discussed in the indicated notes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements:

Payments Due In year Ending December 31,

(in $000’s) Total 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014+
Note Payable (Note 4) $ 5,185 $ --- $5,185 $ --- $ --- $ --- $ ---
Operating Leases (Note 11) $ 2,896 $ 808 $   698 $ 600 $ 590 $ 200 $ ---

$ 8,081 $ 808 $5,883 $ 600 $ 590 $ 200 $ ---

Inflation
In 2008 and 2007, inflation has not had a material effect on the Company’s results of operations.
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31,
(in $000’s except for share information)

2008 2007
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash $ 184 $ 299 
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $160 in 2008 & $154 in 2007 6,289 6,021 
Accounts receivable, subcontractor 4,811 4,026 
Inventory 11,786 12,913 
Prepaid expenses & other assets 913 1,306 
Total current assets $ 23,983 $ 24,565 

Property, Plant & Equipment (at cost):
Leasehold improvements 389 389 
Machinery, equipment & software 8,612 8,912 
less: Accumulated depreciation & amortization (8,528) (8,778)
Property, plant & equipment, net $ 473 $ 523 

Other Assets:
Investment in joint venture 8 129
Deferred Tax Asset, net 55 55
Goodwill 1,329 1,329
Total other assets $ 1,392 $ 1,513 
Total Assets $ 25,848 $ 26,601 

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,794 1,628 
Accounts payable, subcontractor 3,822 3,426 
Accrued expenses 1,066 1,135 
Total current liabilities $ 6,682 $ 6,189 

Long-Term Liabilities:
Note payable 5,185 6,709 
Total long-term liabilities $ 5,185 $ 6,709 
Total Liabilities $ 11,867 $ 12,898 

Shareholders’ Equity:
Common shares:
$1 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;
10,348,965 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2008
10,327,222 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2007 10,349 9,835 
Capital in excess of par value 6,007 6,503 
Accumulated deficit (2,204) (2,408)
Unearned compensation (171) (227)
Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 13,981 $ 13,703 
Total Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity $ 25,848 $ 26,601

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Years Ended December 31,
(in $000’s except for share & per share data)

2008 2007 2006
Net sales $ 53,839 $ 59,308 $ 64,748 
Cost of sales 45,483 49,442 54,399 
Gross margin 8,356 9,866 10,349 
Engineering, selling & administrative 7,774 9,320 9,254 
Operating earnings 582 546 1,095 
Other (income) expense:
Interest 356 683 806 
Joint Venture income (3) (24) (32)
Other income (Primarily currency gains in 2007) 0 (314) (10)
Earnings before income tax 229 201 331 
Income tax expense (benefit) 25 6 (12)
Net earnings $ 204 $ 195 $ 343 

Basic net earnings per common share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 

Diluted net earnings per common share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 

Basic common shares outstanding 10,349,778 10,309,114 10,121,336
Diluted common shares outstanding 10,349,778 10,342,076 10,164,182

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(in $000’s) 

Capital In Total
Common Excess Of Accumulated Unearned Shareholders’

Shares Par Value Deficit Compensation Equity
December 31, 2005 $8,644 $7,008 $(2,945) $(264) 412,443 

Net earnings 343 343 
Stock dividend issued 436 (436) 0 
Issuance / forfeiture of stock awards 
(net) 21 4 (29) (4)

FAS 123R Option compensation 11 11 

Shares issued from stock purchase plan 3 4 6 

Stock options exercised 151 165 316 
Amortization of unearned compensation 92 92 
December 31, 2006 $9,255 $6,755 $(2,603) $(201) $13,207 

Net earnings 195 195 
Stock dividend issued 467 (467) 0 
Issuance / forfeiture of stock awards 
(net) 31 85 (116) 0 

FAS 123R Option compensation 3 3 

Stock options exercised 82 127 209 

Amortization of unearned compensation 90 90 

December 31, 2007 $9,835 $6,503 $(2,408) $(227) $13,704 

Net earnings 204 204 
Stock dividend issued 493 (493) 0 
Issuance / forfeiture of stock awards 
(net) 20 (3) (17) 0 

Amortization of unearned compensation 74 74 

December 31, 2008 $10,349 $6,007 $(2,204) $(171) $13,981 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended December 31,
(in $000’s)

2008 2007 2006
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net earnings $204 $195 $343 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 171 444 517 
Bad debt expense 31 79 214 
Amortization of unearned compensation 74 90 90 
Share of earnings of joint venture (2) (30) (32)
Retained earnings dividend from Joint Venture 0 770 0 
Deferred income tax 0 (55) 0 
Changes in current assets & liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net (299) 1,082 (2,293)
Inventory 1,127 905 (1,087)
Prepaid expenses & other 393 (145) 121 
Accounts payable, net 166 (453) (1,813)
Due to/from subcontractor in 2008 & 2007 / affiliates in 2006 (389) (1,301) 2,520 
Accrued expenses (69) 284 103 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $1,407 $1,865 $ (1,317)
    

Cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities:
Capital dividend from Joint Venture 123 507 0 
Additions to property, plant & equipment, net (121) (94) (59)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities $2 $413 $ (59)

Cash flows from financing activities:
(Repayments) Borrowings from note payable (1,524) (2,525) 1,047 
Proceeds from stock issued, options exercised
& employee stock purchase plan 0 212 331 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $(1,524) $(2,313) $1,378 
   

Net (decrease) increase in cash (115) (35) 2 
Cash at beginning of year 299 334 332 
Cash at end of year $184 $299 $334 

Supplemental cash flows disclosure:
Income taxes paid $33 $15 $2 
Interest paid $356 $683 $806 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS
Wells-Gardner Electronics Corporation is a global distributor and manufacturer of color video displays 
and other related distribution products for a variety of markets including, but not limited to, gaming 
machine manufacturers, casinos, coin-operated video game manufacturers and other display integrators. 
The Company’s primary business is the distribution, design, manufacture, assembly, service and marketing 
of color LCD (liquid crystal display) and CRT (cathode ray tube) video monitors, gaming supplies and 
other components, with facilities in the United States and a manufacturing subcontract relationship with 
two separate companies to manufacture LCD and CRT video displays in China.  Prior to October 2007, the 
Company also had a manufacturing joint venture in Malaysia.  This joint venture was closed and liquidated 
in 2007.
Note 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Principles of Consolidation
The financial statements of the Company include the accounts of Wells-Gardner Electronics Corporation 
and its wholly-owned subsidiary, American Gaming & Electronics, Inc. All significant intercompany 
accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
Management Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates.
Revenue Recognition
In general, the Company recognizes revenue when the following criteria are met: evidence of an arrangement 
between the Company and its customer exists, shipment has occurred or services have been rendered, the 
sales price is fixed and determinable and collectibility is reasonably assured. 
Financial Instruments
The fair value of the Company’s financial instruments does not materially vary from the carrying value of 
such instruments.
Receivables
Receivables are carried at original invoice or closing statement amount less estimates made for doubtful 
receivables. Management determines the allowances for doubtful accounts by reviewing and identifying 
troubled accounts on a monthly basis and by using historical experience applied to an aging of accounts. 
A receivable is considered to be past due if any portion of the receivable balance is outstanding past 
terms which are normally 30 days. Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible. Recoveries of 
receivables previously written off are recorded when received.
Inventory Obsolescence & Costing Methods
Inventory is stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. The Company provides an allowance 
for estimated obsolete or excess inventory based on assumptions about future demands for its products.
Provision for Warranty
The Company offers certain warranties on its products and has a general reserve for potential future charges 
incurred in connection with in-warranty repairs and services. This reserve is based on historical actual 
repairs. If the actual charges incurred exceed management’s estimates, operating results could be impacted.
Property, Plant & Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost and are depreciated and amortized for financial reporting 
purposes over the estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis as follows: machinery & equipment - five 
to fifteen years & leasehold improvements - shorter of lease term or estimated useful life.
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Internal Use Software
The Company has adopted the provisions of Statement of Position 98-1, “Accounting for the Costs of 
Software Developed or Obtained for Internal Use.” Accordingly, certain costs incurred in the planning and 
development stage of internal use computer software projects are expensed, while costs incurred during the 
application development stage are capitalized. Capitalized software costs are amortized over the expected 
economic life of the software. Total capitalized costs as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 were $1.8 million 
and are included in property, plant & equipment on the face of the balance sheets. During the years ended 
December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, amortization expense related to the capitalized software was $52,000, 
$236,000 and $249,000, respectively. 
Investments
The Company’s joint venture is accounted for under the equity method of accounting in accordance with 
Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments 
in Common Stock.” Under this method, the investment is adjusted to recognize the Company’s share of 
the income or losses in the joint venture. Write downs are recognized when the Company believes that a 
permanent impairment in value has occurred.
Goodwill
The Company accounts for its goodwill resulting from its purchase of American Gaming and Electronics, 
Inc. in conformity with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.” This statement requires 
that goodwill not be amortized, but instead be tested for impairment at least annually, which the Company 
does annually in the fourth quarter. The Company determined that there was no impairment of goodwill in 
2008 and 2007 by utilization of a discounted cash flow analysis.  However, there is no certainty in future 
periods that the fair value of the reporting unit will exceed its carrying value, particularly due to the recent 
volatility in the used game market and current general economic conditions.
Engineering Research & Development
Engineering research and development costs for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 were 
approximately $1,425,000, $1,487,000, and $1,310,000, respectively, which were 2.6%, 2.5%, and 2.0% 
of annual sales, respectively. These costs are recorded in engineering, selling & administrative expenses on 
the statement of operations.
Income Taxes
We use the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, 
we recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for the future tax consequences attributable to differences 
between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax basis of existing assets and liabilities. We 
record a valuation allowance to reduce deferred tax assets to an amount for which realization is more likely 
than not.
Earnings (Loss) Per Share
Basic earnings (loss) per share is based on the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding 
whereas diluted earnings per share includes the dilutive effect of unexercised common stock options and 
warrants. Potentially dilutive securities are excluded from diluted earnings per share calculations for periods 
with a net loss. For all periods reported, earnings per share have been retroactively restated to reflect the 
stock dividends issued in 2008, 2007 and 2006.
Stock Based Compensation
At December 31, 2008, the Company has two stock-based compensation plans, which are described more 
fully in Note 5. The Company accounts for these plans under the recognition and measurement principles 
of SFAS No. 123(R).

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
The Company has adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157 Fair Value 
Measurements (SFAS No. 157), which defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value 
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in generally accepted accounting principles, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.  The 
effect of this adoption was not material to our financial statements.

Note 3. INVENTORY
Net inventory, which includes a valuation reserve of $2,734, $2,145 and $1,935 in 2008, 2007 and 2006, 
respectively, consisted of the following components:

December 31,
(in $000’s) 2008 2007 2006
Raw materials $ 3,706 $ 4,525 $ 4,053 
Work in progress $ 52 $ 580 $ 309 
Intransit finished goods $ 1,593 $ 1,521 $ 1,927 
Finished goods $ 6,435 $ 6,287 $ 7,529 

Total $ 11,786 $ 12,913 $ 13,818 

Note 4. DEBT
The Company has entered into a four-year, $15 million, secured credit facility with Wells Fargo Bank National 
Association.  The credit facility has an interest rate of Prime plus 0.50 points or LIBOR plus 3.25 points, 
determined at the Company’s election.   Substantially all assets of the Company are secured as collateral 
for this credit facility and the Company must maintain certain financial covenants including minimum book 
net worth, minimum net earnings, maximum capital expenditures and maximum compensation increases. 
All cash dividends must be approved by the bank.  At December 31, 2008 and 2007, the Company had total 
outstanding bank debt of $5.2 million and $6.7 million, respectively, at a combined average interest rate 
of 6.0% and 7.8%, respectively. As of December 31, 2008 the company had availability of $4.1 million 
in addition to the $5.2 million outstanding. Availability is 85% of eligible accounts receivable and 55% of 
eligible inventory less outstanding debt. All bank debt is due and payable on August 21, 2010.

Note 5. STOCK PLANS
The Company maintains an Incentive Stock Option and Stock Award Plan under which officers and key 
employees may acquire up to a maximum of 1,954,674 common shares.

Stock Options
Options may be granted through December 31, 2008 at an option price not less than fair market value on the 
date of grant and are exercisable not earlier than six months nor later than ten years from the date of grant. 
Options vest over two and three year periods. As of December 31, 2008, 7 persons held outstanding options 
and were eligible to participate in the plans. Such options expire on various dates through April 8, 2014.

Under the stock option plans, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company’s 
stock on the date of grant. For purposes of calculating the compensation cost consistent with FAS 123 (R), 
the fair value of each grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.  
The Company has not issued any Incentive Stock Options since 2004, except for adjustments to previous 
grants for the 5% dividend declared in subsequent years.  It is the Company’s policy to issue new stock 
certificates to satisfy stock option exercises.  

Stock options exercisable at December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006 were 66,862, 131,360 and 210,708, 
respectively.  No options were granted in 2008, 2007 or 2006. The total intrinsic value of shares exercised 
in 2008, 2007 and 2006 were $0, $316,000 and $401,000, respectively. The total cash received in 2008, 
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2007 and 2006 for the exercise of stock options was $0, $209,000 and $316,000. 
The following table summarizes information about stock options activity for the twelve months ending 
December 31, 2008:

Weighted average Aggregate
Weighted 
average Remaining Intrinsic

Options exercise price Contractual Life Value
Outstanding at beginning of year 131,361 $ 2.08
Granted 0 $ -
Forfeited (64,499) $ 2.32
Exercised 0 $ -
Outstanding, December 31, 2008 66,862 $ 1.85 2.2

Exercisable, December 31, 2008 66,862 $ 1.85 2.2 0

Restricted Shares
The employees will earn the restricted shares in exchange for services to be provided to the Company over 
a five-year vesting period. All shares granted are governed by the Company’s Stock Award Plan, which 
was approved by shareholders in 2000.  The fair value of restricted shares is based on market price on the 
grant date.  In 2007 and 2006, the Company granted 34,453 and 49,613 restricted shares, respectively, with 
weighted average grant date fair values of $3.91 and $2.09, respectively. The Company recorded $74,000, 
$90,000 and $90,000 in related net compensation expense for the years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 
and 2006, respectively. As of December 31, 2008, 104,961 restricted shares are outstanding on a dividend 
adjusted basis. Total unrecognized compensation cost related to unvested stock awards is approximately 
$171,000 and is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2 years.

The following table summarizes information regarding Restricted Share activity for the twelve months 
ending December 31, 2008:

Weighted 
average

Grant Date
Shares Fair Value

Unvested at December 31, 2007 131,449 $ 2.67
Granted 42,000 $ 1.66
Vested (48,820) $ 1.44
Forfeited (19,668) $ 4.10
Outstanding, December 31, 2008 104,961 $ 2.73

Warrants
On September 23, 2004, the Company completed a $5.5 million private equity placement pursuant to 
separate agreements for the issuance of 1,216,816 (unadjusted) shares of its common stock, $1.00 par value, 
to certain institutional investors at a price of $4.52 per share (unadjusted), and issued warrants to those 
investors which will allow them to purchase up to an additional 486,726 (unadjusted) shares of common 
stock at $6.24 per share (unadjusted). These warrants became exercisable on March 21, 2005 and expire on 
March 20, 2010. As a result of the private equity placement, the Company raised approximately $5.0 million 
(net of $463,000 in expenses) through the sale of the common stock. The Company used the proceeds to pay 
down its bank debt. As of December 31, 2008 there has been no activity related to the outstanding warrants. 
The current exercise price of the 591,554 warrants after stock dividends as of December 31, 2008 is $5.13.
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Note 6. ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accrued expenses consisted of the following items:
December 31,

(in $000’s) 2008 2007
Payroll & related costs $ 142 $ 123 
Sales commissions $ 54 $ 85 
Warranty $ 183 $ 200 
Other accrued expenses $ 687 $ 727 
Total $ 1,066 $ 1,135 

Warranty reserve roll forward:
Year Ended December 31,

Warranty Reserve: 2008 2007
Beginning Balance $ 200 $ 206 
Additions $ 334 $ 336 
Payments $  (351) $  (342)
Balance at end of year $ 183 $ 200 

Note 7. SIGNIFICANT CUSTOMERS
The Company’s largest customer accounted for 40%, 35% and 29% of total revenues in 2008, 2007 and 
2006, respectively, and 36% and 37% of total accounts receivable as of December 31, 2008 and December 
31, 2007, respectively. The next largest customer accounted for 12% of the total revenue in 2006 and 9% of 
the total accounts receivable.  No other customer accounted for more than 10% of sales in 2008, 2007 and 
2006, respectively.

Note 8. INCOME TAXES  
The effective income tax rates differed from the expected Federal income tax rate (34%) for the following 
reasons:

(in $000’s) 2008 2007 2006
Computed expected tax expense $ 70 $ 66 $  117 
State income tax expense, net of Federal tax effect $ 10 $ 9 $ 16 
Distribution from Joint Venture $ 48 $ 368 $ -   
Reduction of valuation allowance $ 0 $ (55) $ -   
Other, net  (primarily permanent differences) $ 92 $ (87) $ 30 
Change in valuation allowance (regarding utilization of NOL) $ (195) $ (295) $  (175)
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) $ 25 $ 6 $  (12)

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of temporary differences between the amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and as measured by income tax regulations. 
Temporary differences which gave rise to deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities consisted of:
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December 31:
(in $000’s) 2008 2007 2006
Deferred tax assets:

Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 62 $ 60 $ 98 
Warranty reserve $ 71 $ 78 $ 79 
Inventory reserve $ 1,061 $ 833 $ 747 
Property, plant, equipment and software, principally 
depreciation $ 15 $ 0 $ -   

Net operating loss carryforwards $ 2,095 $ 2,468 $ 2,939 
Alternative minimum tax credit carryforwards $ 74 $ 74 $ 62 
General business credit carryforwards $ 129 $ 129 $ 129 
Other $ 75 $ 101 $ 91 

Total gross deferred tax assets $ 3,582 $ 3,743 $ 4,145 
Less valuation allowance $ (3,166) $ (3,361) $ (3,711)
Total deferred tax assets $ 416 $ 382 $ 434 

Deferred tax liabilities:
Property, plant, equipment and software, principally 
depreciation $ 0 $ 6 $ 129 

Goodwill $ 361 $ 321 $ 305 
Total deferred tax liabilities $ 361 $ 327 $ 434 

Net deferred taxes $ 55 $ 55 $ -   

A valuation allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the 
deferred tax assets will not be realized. The Company has historically provided a 100% valuation allowance 
on their net deferred tax benefits.  The net change in the valuation allowance for the year ended December 
31, 2008 was a decrease of $195,000. This change recognizes the portion of deferred tax assets expected to 
be realized in the near future.  This change represents the Company’s belief that it is more likely than not 
that a profit will be generated through the end of 2009, which will allow them to use a portion of the current 
net operating loss carry forwards.  As of December 31, 2008, the Company has net operating loss carry 
forwards for Federal income tax purposes of approximately $5,855,000, which are available to offset future 
Federal taxable income, if any, through 2021. The Company also has alternative minimum tax credit carry 
forwards of approximately $74,000, which are available to reduce future Federal regular income taxes, 
if any, over an indefinite period. In addition, the Company has general business credit carry forwards of 
approximately $129,000, which are available to reduce future Federal regular income taxes, if any. These 
general business credits are scheduled to expire in 2012.  No unrecognized tax benefits are set to expire in 
the next twelve months that may have an impact upon the Company’s effective tax rate.

The Company files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various state jurisdictions.  The tax year s 
2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 remain open to examinations.  Our policy is to recognize interest and penalties 
related to uncertain tax positions in income tax expense.  During the twelve months ended December 
31, 2008, the Company did not recognize expense for interest or penalties, and do not have any amounts 
accrued at December 31, 2008, as the Company does not believe it has taken any uncertain tax positions. 
The Company has recently been notified regarding a state sales tax requirement for a state where it does not 
currently file sales tax returns.  The Company is looking into this requirement for various states and does 
not believe that this will have a material impact on the income statement.
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Note 9. EARNINGS PER SHARE
During 2008, 2007 and 2006, the Company issued a five percent (5%) stock dividend payable to all common 
stock shareholders. The stock dividend resulted in the issuance of 493,183, 467,363 and 436,108 additional 
common shares in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. All reported earnings per share disclosures have 
been retroactively restated to reflect this dividend. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting 
Standards No. 128, “Earnings Per Share,” the following table presents a reconciliation of the numerators 
and denominators of basic and diluted earnings per common share for the years ended December 31:

(in $000’s except for per share data) 2008 2007 2006
Basic earnings (loss) per common share:

Net earnings (loss) $ 204 $ 195 $ 343 

Weighted-average common shares outstanding 10,350 10,309 10,121 

Basic net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
Net earnings (loss) $ 204 $ 195 $ 343

Weighted-average common shares outstanding 10,350 10,309 10,121 
Add:  Effect of dilutive stock options 0 33 43 
Adjusted weighted-average common shares 
outstanding 10,350 10,342 10,164 

Diluted net earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.03 

As of December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, there were 591,554 warrants outstanding to purchase common 
stock at $5.13.  These warrants were anti-dilutive and excluded from the diluted earnings per share. For the 
year ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, there were 66,862, 6,869 and 102,186 options, respectively, 
which were anti-dilutive and excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation.

Note 10. JOINT VENTURE / AFFILIATES
In 2000, the Company entered into a 50/50 joint venture with Eastern Asia Technology Limited of Singapore 
to produce and manufacture video monitors in Malaysia. This joint venture was closed and liquidated in 
2007.  Over 99% of the investment in the joint venture has been repatriated as of December 31, 2008.  The 
Company was the sole customer of the joint venture and accounted for 100% of its revenues. The joint 
venture is accounted for under the equity method of accounting. The Company recorded equity in earnings 
of the joint venture of $2,000, $24,000 and $32,000 in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively. In 2007, the 
Company recorded a liquidation reserve of $194,000 which was offset by $153,000 of foreign currency 
gains and $65,000 of current year operating income. Purchases by the Company from the joint venture were 
$0, $5,510,000 and $6,814,000 in 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively, and sales by the Company to the joint 
venture were $0, $219,000 and $638,000, respectively.

Due to the timing of the audit of the joint venture’s financial statements, the Company normally records 
the results for a twelve-month period ended November 30th.  However, as the joint venture closed and 
liquidated in 2007, the financial statements used for 2007 were as of the liquidation date - October 5, 
2007.   As of October 5, 2007 and November 30, 2006 total assets of the joint venture were approximately 
$1,273,000 and $5,674,000, respectively.  Total liabilities were approximately $22,000 and $2,772,000, 
respectively, of which all are considered current liabilities. The joint venture has no long-term liabilities.  
Sales of products from the joint venture for the twelve month periods ended November 30, 2008, 2007 
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and 2006 were approximately $0, $4,142,000 and $6,804,000, respectively. Gross profit from operations 
was approximately $0, $83,000 and $602,000, respectively. Net operating profits were $0, $223,000 and 
$176,000, respectively.  Entries were made in December 2007 to record the dividend payment of $507,000 
as well as a currency gain of $10,000.  Entries were made in July 2008 to record a dividend payment of 
$123,000.  These entries are not represented in the October 5, 2007 financial statements.
The Company also sells components to and purchases goods from affiliates of Eastern Asia Technology 
Limited of Singapore.  Prior to the liquidation date of the joint venture, these companies were considered 
affiliates of the Company.  Subsequent to the liquidation, these companies are considered subcontract vendors.  
Purchases by the Company from the joint venture partner affiliates were approximately $18,816,000 and 
$23,669,000 in 2007 and 2006, respectively, and sales by the Company to the joint venture partner affiliates 
were $13,847,000 and $15,858,000, respectively. These accounts are periodically settled on an offset basis 
with a net payment for the difference between the receivables and payables amounts.

Note 11. LEASE COMMITMENTS
The Company leases certain buildings, data processing and other equipment under operating lease 
agreements expiring through the year 2013. The future minimum lease payments required under operating 
leases are as follows:

Years ending
December 31 (in $000’s)
2009 $ 808
2010 $ 698
2011 $ 600
2012 $ 590
Thereafter $ 200

$ 2,896
Rent expense related to operating leases was approximately $814,000, $851,000 and $947,000 during the 
years ended December 31, 2008, 2007 and 2006, respectively.

Note 12. OTHER INCOME
The primary components of other income in 2007 were $275,000 of foreign currency gains on accounts 
receivable and a $32,000 collection of a bad debt which had been previously expensed.

Note 13. UNAUDITED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA
Selected quarterly data for 2008 and 2007 are as follows:

2008
(in $000’s except per share data) First Second Third Fourth
Net sales $ 14,916 $ 14,525 $ 11,283 $ 13,115 
Gross margin $ 2,441 $ 2,332 $ 1,686 $ 1,896 
Net earnings (loss) $ 199 $ 170 $ (184) $ 19 
Basic net earnings (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ 0.00 
Diluted net earnings (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ (0.02) $ 0.00 

2007
(in $000’s except per share data) First Second Third Fourth
Net sales $ 15,980  $ 15,129  $ 14,524  $ 13,675 
Gross margin $ 2,968  $ 2,600  $ 2,444  $ 1,854 
Net (loss) earnings $ 321  $ 161  $ 34  $ (321)
Basic net (loss) earnings per share $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.00  $ (0.03)
Diluted net (loss) earnings per share $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.00  $ (0.03)
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